RESOLUTION NO. 837

RESOLUTION OF INTENTION FOR CLOSING AND VACATING ARLEEN AVENUE IN THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES AND GIVING NOTICE OF TIME AND PLACE OF HEARING.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1, That it is the intention of said City Council to close and vacate Arleen Avenue in the City of El Paso de Robles, a street sixty (60) feet in width extending from Oak Street to Vine Street in Tract No.36 Beverly Park Subdivision of Block 211, and is shown and delineated on the map thereof on file in the office of the County Recorder, San Luis Obispo, California.
- 2. That Monday, May 18, 1953, at the hour of 8 o'clock P.M. on said date, in the City Council Chambers of the City Hall, Paso Robles, California, is the time and place set for hearing all persons interested in or objecting to the proposed closing and vacation.
- 3. That the City Clerk of the City of El Paso de Robles be and he is hereby directed to cause a copy of this Resolution of Intention to be published at least once a week for three weeks prior to the date set for hearing in the Paso Robles Press, a newspaper of general circulation, published and circulated in the City of El Paso de Robles.
- 4. That the Street Superintendent of the City of El Paso de Robles be and he is hereby instructed to cause a notice of the passage of this Resolution of Intention and the time and place of hearing by conspicuously posting notices thereof along the line of the street which is proposed to be closed and vacated as required by law.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in the event of said closing, as hereinabove described, the City of El Paso de Robles will reserve a permanent easement for the installation, maintenance, repair or replacement of sewer lines, water lines and drainage facilities in said closed area and a right to ingress and egress for said purposes.

and furtPASSED AND ADOPTED this 20th day of April, 1953.

ATTEST:

Da Truell Gales